
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 14 June 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2 - 160 Tooley Street,  
London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Vikki Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 June 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 14 June 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO1 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
March 2022. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

4 - 7 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.1. 153-159 ABBEYFIELD ROAD, SOUTHWARK, LONDON 
SE16 2BS 

 

8 - 54 

7.2. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EX 

 

55 - 79 

7.3. DULWICH PARK CAFÉ, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE 
ROAD, SE21 7BQ 

 

80 - 96 

 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 
 



  
 

 

 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  Director of Planning 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5655; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance Department  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B meeting held on Wednesday 2 
March 2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (reserve member) 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Maria Linforth-Hall (vice-chair), 
Sirajul Islam and David Noakes. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members’ pack and addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development 
management item. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7. ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND DOG KENNEL HILL LONDON SOUTHWARK  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/4210 
 
Report: See pages 13 to 37 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

Removal of existing buildings and creation of a single storey community centre 
(F2) for Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground (Renewal of planning permission 
17/AP/4769 Granted 28.6.2018). 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Sarah King in her capacity as a ward member was not present at the 
meeting, but provided written submission to say she was in support of the 
application.. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and amendments 
outlined in the addendum report. 
 
  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 
 

3



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
14 June 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

4
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items a
[...]
............................................................................................. 37 

Appendix 3: Planning Policies                                                                                                                           44 

Appendix 4: Relevant planning history ................................................................................................... 46 

 
  

10



3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
14 June 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 21/AP/3577 
 
Address:  
153-159 ABBEYFIELD ROAD, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE16 2BS 

 
Proposal:  
Demolition of a two storey former council office buildings and a temporary 
structure to rear and erection of part three, part six storey residential 
building containing 13 social rented affordable homes with associated 
landscaping works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Bermondsey 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  14/10/2021 PPA Expiry Date 30/06/2022 

Earliest Decision Date  11/01/2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to:  

 

a) The conditions as set out in the report; and 
 

b) The completion of a unilateral undertaking.  
  
2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 14 December 2022 

the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 102 of this 
report.  

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The site is 153-159 Abbeyfield Road, a 1970s two storey council housing office, 
which currently sits vacant. The existing building has a quasi-industrial 
appearance comprising stock brickwork, an exposed concrete floorslab and 
horizontal timber strip windows at first floor. A photograph of the site is shown 
below.
[...]
 water, fluvial and 

tidal flooding. To further minimise the risk, all sleeping accommodation is 

located at first floor and above.  

 
Other matters 

  
99.  Fire safety details have been submitted in accordance with Policy D12 of the 

London Plan 2021. The application identifies the use of appropriate building 

materials and the inclusion of full residential sprinklers, sets out a stay put 

evacuation strategy and provides a plan detailing fire personnel access to the 

building and clear emergency vehicle road access. 

  
 Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking) 

 
100.  Planning obligation Mitigation Applicant’s position 

 

Housing, Viability and Amenity Space 

 

Affordable housing 

Provision 

100% social rented 
homes 

Agreed 

Wheelchair accessible 

housing  

£40,000 financial 
contribution 

Agreed 

Children’s playspace £9,935.80 financial 
contribution 

Agreed 

Transport and Highways  

 

Parking permit restriction  

 

Removal of all parking 
permit rights in CPZ 
except blue badge 
permits 

Agreed 

Energy, Sustainability and the Environment  

 

Carbon offset fund 

 

Off-set contribution of 
£21,470 

Agreed 

‘Be Seen’ Monitoring, reporting and 
verifying of energy 
performance  

Agreed 

Other 

 

Administration fee Payment to cover the Agreed 

30



23 
 

costs of monitoring these 

necessary planning 

obligations calculated as 

2% of total sum. 

 
 

  
101.  The planning obligations agreed would satisfactorily mitigate against the 

adverse impacts of the proposed development.  

  
102.  In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been entered into by 

14 December 2022 it is recommended that the director of planning refuses 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:  

 

The proposal, by failing to provide for appropriate planning obligations secured 

through the completion of a legal agreement, fails to ensure adequate provision 

of affordable housing and mitigation against t
[...]


APPENDIX 1 
 

Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant MS DEMMI RUSSELL 

 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/3577 

Application Type Local Authority Development    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

187-161 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Demolition of 2 storey former council office building and temporary structure to rear 

and erection of part 3, part 6 storey residential building containing 13 no. social rented 

affordable homes with associated landscaping works 

 

153-159 Abbeyfield Road London Southwark SE16 2BS 

 

In accordance with application received on 13 October 2021 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

 

Existing Plans 

 

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed Proposed Site Elevation 0548-BPA-AB-DR-A-P0200  received 

05/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed Landscape Plan 0548-BPA-ZZ-DR-A-P7000  received 

05/11/2021 

Plans - Proposed Duplex Type 1 - Lower 0548-BPA-P0121  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Duplex Type 1 - Upper 0548-BPA-P0122  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Duplex Type 2 - Lower 0548-BPA-P0123  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Duplex Type 2 - Upper 0548-BPA-P0125  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Flat Type 2 0548-BPA-P0129  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed First Floor Plan 0548-BPA-AB-DR-A-P0111  received 

13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 0548-BPA-AB-DR-A-P0115  received 

13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed Sections 0548-BPA-P0300  received 13/10/2021 

36



29 
 

Plans - Proposed Duplex Type 3 - Upper 0548-BPA-P0127  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Flat Type 1 0548-BPA-P0128  received 13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed West Elevation 0548-BPA-AB-DR-A-P0211  received 

13/10/2021 

Plans - Proposed Proposed North Elevati
[...]
................................................................................................ 13 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ................................................................................. 14 

CONCLUSION ..................................................................................................................................................... 14 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ...................................................................................................................................... 14 

APPENDICES ................................................................................................................................................................ 15 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................................................................ 15 

Draft of Decision Notice ....................................................................................................................................... 16 

Appendix 2: Consultation undertaken ................................................................................................................... 17 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning policy ................................................................................................................... 22 

Appendix 4: Planning history of the site and nearby sites ................................................................................. 23 

 

 

 

56



 

2 
 

Item No. 
7. 2 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
14 June 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/0966 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON S21 7EX 
   
Proposal: Replacement of existing nets and erection of a new three 

lane cricket net facility located approximately 30
[...]
net facility located 
approximately 30 metres to the south of the existing nets. 
 
At 
 
Marlborough Cricket Club Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 
In accordance with the valid application received on 14 March 2022 and supporting documents 
submitted which can be viewed on our Planning Register. 
 
For the reasons outlined in the case officer's report, which is also available on the Planning 
Register. 
 
The Planning Register can be viewed at: https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

Conditions 

 
Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

Location Plan 1:1000 

Proposed Block Plan 

Pr. 27m Net Location 

Construction Design Detail 

71

file:///D:/idox/uniform/live/temp/https:/planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

17 
 

Existing Location Plan 

Proposed Front and Side Elevations 

 

Reason:  

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

Permission is subject to the following Time Limit: 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the 

date of this permission. 

 

Reason: 

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

Permission is subject to the following Compliance Condition(s) 
 

3. The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise 

than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved 

unless the prior written consent of the local planning authority has been obtained for any 

proposed change or variation.  

Reason: 

To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the 

design and appearance of the building in accordance with Chapter 12 (Achieving well-

designed places) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021); Policy D4 

(Delivering good design) of the London Plan (2021); Po
[...]
e B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/1227 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: DULWICH PARK CAFÉ, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE 
ROAD LONDON SE21 7BQ 
   
Proposal:  Installation of a pre-fabricated single storey retail kiosk unit 
in association with existing cafe. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Dulwich Village  
 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 27/04/2022 PPA Expiry Date: 21/06/2022 

Earliest Decision Date 08/06/2022  

 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  

2.  The application proposes to construct a new refreshment kiosk in Dulwich Park. It will 
sell food items such as drinks and ice creams and will help to alleviate congestion within 
the existing café at busy times.   The proposal meets national and local planning policy 
tests for appropriate development within Metropolitan Open Land (MOL). Therefore, the 
principle of the proposed land use is acceptable. 

  
3.  The small scale of the proposal and the proposed design and positioning of the new 

kiosk would have little impact on the setting, accessibility, and quality of the MOL, and 
would not affect its openness or detract from its character.  The proposal will provide 
facilities that can be used by visitors to the park.  The proposal will also preserve the 
appearance and character of this Grade II Listed Park and the Dulwich Wood 
Conservation Area. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

  

4.  The application site is close to the Dulwich Clock Café. The café is surrounded by a 

significant area of hardstanding, including outdoor seating and cycle parking which lie 

to the east of the site. The café structure, which was constructed in the 1890's, is a 

single storey building with a tiled pitched roof. Dulwich Park is Grade II listed, and also 

lies within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area. The Park is also designated 

Metropolit
[...]
mmendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

2082-Z 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Installation of a pre-fabricated single storey retail kiosk unit in association with existing cafe. 

 

Dulwich Park, Dulwich Park Cafe College Road London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 4 April 2022 and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:  

 
Existing Plans 
 
Proposed Plans 
Plans - Proposed 20220524_COL-MISC-DUL-PLN 002 Relocation of cycle stands  received 
25/05/2022 
Plans - Proposed COL-MISC-DUL-PLN04 Floor Plans  Rev C received 04/04/2022 
Plans - Proposed COL-MISC-DUL-PLN05_C  Elevation plans Rev C received 16/04/2022 
 
Other Documents 
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 
 
The building hereby permitted shall not be retained after 15 June 2025 on or before which date 
the building shall be removed from the site.  
   
Reason  
   
The type of building is not such as the Local Planning Authority is prepared to approve other 
than for a limited period, having regard to the materials and the of structure proposed amenity in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and P14 Design quality, P13 
Design of places, P15 Residential design, P19  Listed buildings and structures, P20 
Conservation areas, P21 Conservation of the historic environment and natural heritage, P23: 
Archaeology and P24 World heritage sites of the Southwark Plan (2022). 
 
Informatives 

93



 

14 
 

 

APPENDIX 2  
Consultation undertaken 

  
 
Site notice date: 09.05.2022 

Press notice date: 14.04.2022.  

Case officer site visit date: 09.05.2022 

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  N/A   

 

Internal services consulted 

 

Ecology  

Parks and Leisure 

 

External services consulted  

 

The Gardens Trust and London Historic Parks and Gardens Trust  

 

Neighbour and local groups consulted: 

 

None, site notices displayed on the café and around the site 
[...]
tection of amenity  

Policy P57 Open Space  

Policy P60 Biodiversity  

 
  

95



 

16 
 

APPENDIX 4  
 

Relevant planning history of the site and nearby sites 
 

Reference and Proposal: 02/AP/0938  ‘Refurbishment and single storey extensions to the front 
and rear of the cafe together with provision of terrace area.’ 
 
Reference and Proposal: 17/AP/0331 ‘Construction of single storey side extensions on both 
sides of rear projection, installation of new window in the rear elevation and the replacement of 
two windows on the front elevation of the cafe.’ 

 

96



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley 
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood   
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Irina von Wiese 
 
 
Officers 
Beverley Olamijulo (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Sadia Hussain, Legal 
Services, Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley 
Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 23 May 2022   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 153-159 ABBEYFIELD ROAD, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE16 2BS
	Report

	7.2 MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX
	Report

	7.3 DULWICH PARK CAFÉ, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE ROAD, SE21 7BQ
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 14 June 2022 at  
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2 - 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Manager, Major Applications and New 
Homes) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Ciara Lester (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 7.1 – 153 – 159 Abbeyfield Road, Southwark London SE16 2BS 
 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair), non-pecuniary, as the planning application 
was in her ward. Councillor Tester said she was not involved or had not received 
any correspondence about the scheme and said she would approach the 
application with an open mind.   
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members pack and addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development 
management item. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

7.1  153-159 ABBEYFIELD ROAD, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE16 2BS  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/3577 
 
Report: See pages 8 to 54 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of a two storey former council office building and a temporary structure 
to rear and erection of part three, part six storey residential building containing 13 
social rented affordable homes with associated landscaping works. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to address the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
amendments set out in the report and addendum.  

 
2. That the proposal be subject to a legal agreement and the completion of a 

unilateral undertaking. 
 

3. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 14 December 
2022, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 102 of this 
report. 

 

7.2  MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX  
 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/0966 
 
Report: See pages 55 to 79 of the agenda pack.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Replacement of existing nets and erection of a new three lane cricket net facility 
located approximately 30 metres to the south of the existing nets. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to address the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 

7.3  DULWICH PARK CAFÉ, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE ROAD, SE21 7BQ  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/1227 
 
Report: See pages 80 to 96 of the agenda pack.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Installation of a pre-fabricated single storey retail kiosk unit in association with 
existing cafe. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to address the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


